

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD  
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JANUARY TWO THOUSAND AND  
NINETEEN

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI  
WRIT PETITION NO: 883 OF 2019



Between:

Marri Laxmaiah, (EC No.0931942), S/o. Rajaiah, aged about 61 years, worked as Tyndal at GDK-7A LEP, RG-III Area, Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The Singareni Collieries Company Limited, rep by its Chairman & Managing Director, Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
2. The General Manager (Personnel), IR & PM, Singareni Collieries Company Limited Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
3. The General Manager, RG-III Area, Singareni Collieries Company Ltd. Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District.
4. The Chief Medical Officer, Main Hospital, Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Mr K VASUDEVA REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order or direction, especially one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus:

- i) declare the action of the respondents in not referring the petitioner to the Corporate Medical Board for examining his fitness basing on his application dt.12-05-2014, as illegal and arbitrary
- ii) consequently direct the respondents to provide dependent employment to the petitioner's son, duly treating him as unfit for service w.e.f. 12-05-2014, duly granting all other attendant benefits.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Mr K VASUDEVA REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Chairman & Managing Director, Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
2. The General Manager (Personnel), IR & PM, Singareni Collieries Company Limited Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
3. The General Manager, RG-III Area, Singareni Collieries Company Ltd. Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District.
4. The Chief Medical Officer, Main Hospital, Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:**

Notice before admission.

Post after two weeks.

SD/- M. MANJULA  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Chairman & Managing Director, Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
2. The General Manager (Personnel), IR & PM, Singareni Collieries Company Limited Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
3. The General Manager, RG-III Area, Singareni Collieries Company Ltd. Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District.
4. The Chief Medical Officer, Main Hospital, Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem District (RR 1 to 4 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
5. One CC to Mr. K VASUDEVA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC].
6. One spare copy  
ZEE

HIGH COURT

AKSJ

DATED:22/01/2019

POST AFTER TWO WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.883 of 2019

